
no 

Decision No-. _--:;6~7...::7;...:O:;..;9;.;;-. __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TliES!AXE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on eheCommission's ) 
O't-."Il m.otion into ebe operations, rates ) 
and practices of AMERICAN ~~SFER CO.'~ 
.9 corporation, AMERICAN TRANSFER CO. 
OF STOCK!ON, INC., a corporation and 
CENTRAL CAL FREIGHT LINES, a corpo-
~ti~. ~ 

Case No. 7323 

Marvin Handler, C. Roe Nickerson, and G. Henderson, 
for respondents. 

C. J. Van Duker, for Alta Vineyards Company; J. 'to1. 
Wile~, tor Sbelclon Oil Company; MoO C. Anderson, 
%or Schenley Industries, Inc.; Thomas B. Kircher 
and Reith M. Brown, for Spreckels ::;ugar Co'.; .and 
E. J. McSweeney, tor Pacific Motor Trucking 
Company, Pacific Motor Transport Company; 
interested parties. 

Elmer Sjostrom snd Frank J. O'Leary, for the 
CommIssion staff. 

OPINION - ..... -~-- .... --
On May 1, 196Z, ebeCommission instituted its order of 

investigation into the operations, rates and practices of the 

follOwing three corporations, which are in effect, jointly /owned 

and managed, American 'J:ransfe~ .'~o,. ~ a corporation, American· 

'transfer Co. of Stockt~~,. Inc., .g corporation, snd Central Cal 

Freight Lines, a corpora'tion, for the purpose of determining 

whether the respondents have viotatedSection 3667 of ~he Public· 

Utilities Code by cbarging, demanding, collecting or receiving 

a lesser eompensationfor the ~ransportation of property than 

the applicable cbarges prescribed in Commission M1n~ Rate 

Tariff No •. 2; also whether respondent American Transfer Co. bas 

violated Section 4SS of the Public Utilities Code by using. a ' 

device to assist or pCl:mit any corporation or person "to obt3in 

-1-



. . 
c. 7323 no 

transportation for property between points within this State at' 

less than tbe applicable rates and charges specified' in Western 

Motor Tariff Bureau Tariffs Nos. 33-B and 3-D. 

A duly noticed public hearing was held and the matter 

was submitted on May 15,1963 after br1efswere filed by the 

respondents and the Commission staff. Each respondent,was ere~ted 

separately during the presentation. of evidence and will be so 

considered herein. 

American Transfer Co. 

It was stipulated that the American Transfer Co~ operates 

under unrestricted Radial Highway Common Carrier P~it N~. 10-4632, 

issued on May 13, 1947 and unrestricted Highway Contract Carrier 

Permit Nc. lO~4633, issued on May 10, 1947. 

The evidence shows that American Transfer Co. also 

operates under City Carrier Permit No,. 10-5820 issued August 15, 

1950 and as 8 petroleum irregular route carrier under certificates 

of public convenience and necessity granted by Decision No,. 42866 

dated May 10, 1949" in Application No. 30007 and by DeciSion No. 

44372 dated June 20~ 1950 in App'lication No. 31051, and as a 

highway common carrier of:general commodities under a certificate 

of public conveni~nce and,neeessity granted by Deeision No. 63024 

dated January 9, 19~2 in 'Application No. 43207. !be evidence 

further shows that respondent,was served copies of Minimum Rate 

Tariffs Nos. 2, 6, S,.C..C.T •. l-A ~nd C.C.T. 2-A'during 1948 and 

that Distanee Table No. 4 was served on respondent August 20, 

1951. 

The major issues herein involve the interpretation of 

tbe tariffs concerned and the method of computing the rates. Staff 

Exhibit No.1 cont3ins 26, alleged'violstions on transportation 

-2-



e 
c. 7323 no 

, 

performed during 1960 ~nd 1961. The ,staff rated Parts 1, 4 snd 

S (of Exhibits Nos. land 2), as split delivery Shipments under 

the provisions of Item 230-E ofM11'limum Rate Tariff ,No.2. !he 

respondent rated a portion of each truckload as a separate shipment 

on a separate bill of lading to:its destination snd then rated the 

remainder of the load as a second shipment on ~ second bill of 

lading from the destination of the first shipment to the deseina-' 

tion points of the r~ining shipments. Respondent alleges its 

system of rating is proper under Section 3663 of the 'Public 

Utilities Code, since there is nothing in tbe law or the tariffs 

to forbid the,respondent from rating the transportation as ~wo 

shipments and respondent bas charged and colleceed rates which 

are noe lower than the tariff rates published by several certifi­

cated highway common carriers for the same commodities transported 

between the same po~nts. The staff replied to issue two bills' 

of lading at point of origin for the purpose of converting ~ split 

'delivery shipment into two shipments (under the provisions of 

Item 170-G of Minimum Rate Tariff No.2) is unlawful under the 

interpretation of split delivery shipments adopted by Decisions 

Nos. 57829 and 58424 in Case No. 5330. 

Respondent 'rated sever~l shipments (Parts 1, 4, 8 of 

Exhibit No.2) bauled by truck exactly as though they were carried 

by rail, since they were h~uled from an on-ra~l point of origin 

. to a consignee located on its own' rail spur. On each of these 

loads the respondent's tr~cks made several deliveries to other 
II' ' 

off-rail consignees after,; the', firse delivery to,- the -on-r811 
. '. " 

consignees. The latter deliveries were-rated as sep3rate, shipments 

on a separate bill of l~d:Lng" from the first on-r:Jil delivery point 
--to their individual consignees. '!be staff admitted the goods 

-3-



. . 
c. 7323 no 

could have been hauled b:, rail to the on-rail consignee and then 
, , 

the portions destined to:i off-rail consignees hauled by truck under 

the rates charged by thc:respondent. !he latter a.rgues since it 

can be done lawfully by .11 combination of rail .and truck hauling 
:' 

it should also be lawful'if the entire haul is by truck~ where 

the same rates are charg(~d. Respondent relies on Section 3663 

of the Public Utilities Code and on the tariffs of various bighw3Y 

common carriers which permit this practice. The staff argues that 

Item 230 of, Minimum R~te:rariff No.2 provides that the distance 
, 

of an off-rail consigncc:£rom an on-rail point on whicb the:o=f-r.::lil 

charge is based must be computed from a, team track where any member 

of the public can pick up a rail shipment asdistingu~sbed from 

a privately: owned spur tracl< where only a single consignee can 
-I 

accept delivery. !be st~ff maintains the off-rail charge should 
." 

be computed from the nearest team track to the individu.al con­

Signees, not fram the privately ~nned spur track. 

'!be staff and t~be: respondent agree on the application 
" 

of a rail rate on Parts 2:, 3, 5, 6, 7) 9 .9nd 10 (of Exhibit l~o. 2). 

from the on-rail point of! origin to the t.e~m track1n San -Francisco .. 

!be staff then applied tb~~ off-rail charge based on the mileage, 

from the San Francisco te.~m traek to the final off-rail destination. 
" 

!he respondent then relie;:i on Item 210-J of Minimum Rate Tariff 

No. 2 which authorizes the application of city c.arrier rates 

(when the route from team: tracl< to ,the final destination is within 
., 

the limits of a single incorporated city), by applying the minfmum 

ODe hour transportation cbarge provided in Item 560-K of City 
:=;:t 

Carriers' Tariff No.l-A~ '!hl~ staff maintained that the respondent's 

use of a city car:t'ier rat4~ was improper because the respondent 
~ -

does not have an equipment list on file as required by Item,575 

'-4-



c~ 7323 • 

of the City Carriers' Tariff and also does not have a place of 

business in San Francisco as required by Item 560-K. The respond­

ent presented additional eviclence that 'the City Carrier rates used 

were ac~lly higher tban off-rail arbitrary rates the respondent's 

rate expert found in tariffs of Valley Motor Lines and Pacific 

~~or lrueking Co.' 

the rate witness for the respondent testified th~t the 

freight bills on P~rts 1, 4 and 8 should have included the st3mpcd 

notation t~POWe4 lo~ded and unloaded". Tbe stsmp w~s omitced due 

to au erro~ s1ne~ all Alta Vineyard shipments 2re pCW~& loaded 

and unloaded. 

The reD!'ondcnt used an hourly rate for a delivery in the· J,. 
City of Fittsburg on the off-rail portion of the rate used on Part 

11. The staff maintains this is improper because no hourly 
.-

rates have been established for the City of Pittsburg. The staff 

rated the count as a split-delivery Shipment. 

'tt~ sea££ contt'!nds that the respo.11<lent ~~plied ~1ll.proper 

:r'ates on Parts 12~ 13 and 14 (of Exhibit No.2) due to the counts 

being rated Without regard eo the time 11m1tations and/or docu­

mentation req,uirements specified by Items 160 and 85' of Minimum 

Rate Tariff No.2. The staff ratings are based on the supposition 

that the date on the freight bill is always the date of piekup. 

The respondent present~d evidence which indicates attbeworst 

an error in documentation (properly making out the freight bill) 

on all three parts, although respondent, concedes an undercharge 

of $11.24 on P.art 14. . 

l'be respondent admitted the undercharges, alleged on 

Parts 15, 16, 17 and 18 (of Exhibit No.2) which concern tbe 

free return of pa11ets to Alta Vineyards Company. Testtmony 

was presented to sh~ that the respondent did not re~lize the 

empty pallets· were being returned to their point of origin and 

tbat these "C.mdexcbarges. bave been billed and ~];J; b./I! collected'. 

-5-



e 
C. 7323 no 

Parts 19 through 26,inclusive,concern the purcb8se and 

sale of fuel oil, road oil and asphalt. The staff contends that 

the respondent purcbased the oil or asphalt and then transported 

it to the buyer and sold it for a sum considerably less than the 

authorized minimum rate for hauling tbe product from the seller 

to the buyer. The respondent argued tbat there is insufficient 

evidence to prove an illegal buy and sell operation since the 

staff bas failed to place any facts in evidence and are merely 

relying on alleged prices copied from the respondent's records. 

The staff rating on Parts 19 tbrough 26-,inelus1ve, is based almost 

exclusively on the documents which were, obtained from the records 

of tbe respondent. Tbe record shows these documents were made 

out by the drivers and are not reliable. The record further 

shows that the staff ratings on Parts 22 through 26 are based 

on a mobile mixer, whereas the mixer actually used was ofa 

different type. 

We are not convinced that the record supports afind1ng 

that the so-called buy and sell operations 'tI1erc not legitimate. 

,lhe respondent filed a motion to dismiss for ,lack of 

evidence, whicb was taken under submission. 

Central Cal Freight l.ines 

. " '" It was stipulated, tbat Central Cal Freight Lines is a 
, ' 

California, eor,poration, operating over the public highways under 

Radial Higb~ay, co~on C'arricr Permit No. 10-8090, authorizing 
• ',. • 'I ' • 

. sta~~1ide t?='an~port~t:ion of ge~cra1 commodities, issued July 1, 

1954, Highway Contra,ct Carrier Permit No. 10-8113, authorizing 

statewiQc transportation of general commodities~ issued July 19, 

1954, and City Carrier Permit No. 10-9250~ issued 'July 18, 1961, 

-6-



e 
C. 732'3 no 

authorizing transportation wholly within the cit'iesof Fresno" 

San Leandro, San Francisco" Oakland" Hayward, Albany" Berkeley, 

Fremont, El Cerrito" Richmond and San Pablo. It was furt:her 

stipulated that the respondent was served a copy of Minimum Rate 

Tariff No.2, Minimum :Rate Tariff No.8, Minimum Rate 'Tariff 

No. 10, and Distance Table No.4 on July 1" 1954;· and City Carriers' 
, , 

Tariff No. l-A, Highway Carriers I Tariff No. l-A,. City carriers' 

Tariff Nc>. 2-A on July 19> .196-1. 

Staff Exhibits Nos. 7, and 8 contain 19 counts from the 

150 shipments hauled by the respondent during April and May 1961. 

The respondent admitted the undercharges on Parts 1, 15 and 17 

of Exhibit 3 and contested the remaining counts. The rating 

procedure on Parts 2 througb 14, inclusive, waS the ssme as that 

employed by American Transfer Co. on Parts 1, 4,8nd 8: of Exhibit 

No.2, except that Central Cal Freight Lines issued only one bill 

of lading from point of origin. The respondent has rated these 

counts under Item l70-R of Minimum Rate Tariff' No .. , 2, which was 

in effeceduring April and May of 1961. This' item covers split 
, , 

delivery shipments and provides in subpar.ngrllpb "(g)" that 

"component p~rts ~y be rated as separat,e sh~pmcnts, from any point 

or points on the split delivery route ••• to ,point or points of 

destination of such compone:nt parts"; provided that the written 

instructions to the carrier show "the points between which the 

separate shipment rates are to be applied'!. The staff admits 

the correctness of the rates applied by the respondent under 

Item 170-R(g), but further alleges that, each component of t!:1e 
, 

splitdelive~-y shipments cannot be rated as a scp.nrate shipment 

under I'tern 170-R(g), bec.ause the respondent ba's failed to properly 

-7-



e 
c. 7323 no 

identify the points in each part of each shipment between 1>7hich 

specific rates are to be applied. The staff therefore rated each 

part as 8 conventional split delivery shipment~ The respondent 

replied that there is sufficient information on the freight bills 

to satisfy the requirements of Item l70-R(g) and even if ebeinform.a­

tion is not detailed enough it is a simple error :Ln' documentation, 

not an undercharge violation. The respondent also presented a 

prominent rate expert who testified that he found numerous higbway 

comm.on carrier rates which could have been used by the respondent 

(under the application of 3663 of the Public Utilities Code) which 

are lo~ler than the rates t'lctually charged and collected. !he 

witness explained that tbese rates are illustrated in Exhibits 

9 through 20, inclusive, which concern Parts 2 througb 14 (exclud­

ing Part 6) of EXhibie N~. 8; and thae the ratings used on Exhibits 

9 through 20 show that rates lower than those cbarged could have ' 

been lawfully assessed and collected. the witness testified that .. 

be did not prepare an exhibit on Part 6 because the rate charged 

by the respondent was the lowest minimum rate. 

The staff rate expert testified that the respondent 

designated a private rail spur used by a shipper 8S an on-rail 

pOint on Parts 2 through 14 10 v101a~ion of the p~ovisions of 

Minimum Rate Tariff No.2. The respondent I s· position bas already 

been stated on this issu,e. 

The staff and tbe respondent also differ on Parts 16~ 

18 and 19. the staff considered the date on the freight bill to 

be the date of pickup. Evidence presented by the respondent shows 

that the master bill of lading was in possession of the carrier 

prior; to the pickup on Parts 16 and 18. the evidence, on Part 19 

is conflicting but it appears that the respondent I s trucks would 

-8-



e 
. c. 7323 ~O 

frequently partially load in the afternoon ~nd return to the 

terminal. !he next d::ty the picltu!?s would continue) although 

those who made out the freight bill~ frequently marked the partial 

pickup on tbe first day as a separate pickup~ Thus the freight 

bill would show four piclOlps on fou= dayswbcn tbere3ct~lly 

wer~ only three days of pickups. 

Am~ric_.:1n .. :rr,;lnsfe~_~9..m.p..?n7 o.~ Stocl~ton? Inc. 

It w~s stipulated that the American Transfer Company of 

Stockton, Inc. operatc$ under Radial Highway CO'Illmon Carrier Permit 

No. 39,,5730, issued Febru:;ry 3, 1958, authorizing statewide trsX1Z­

po:tation of general commodities, and City Carrier Permit ~ro. 

39-5731, issued February 3, 1958, authorizing transportation of 

general cotll:loditic::;. wholly within Stockton. It~1:::S further stipu­

lated· tbat Minimum Rate Tariffs l\1'os. 2, Z and 10, Distance T~blc 

No.4 were served on respondent February 10, 195&. 

Staff Eihibits Nos. 21 and 22 consist of copies of 18. 

freigbt bills r~oved from the' records of the respondent after 

an investigation a:ld a review of 1,000 freight bills, wbicb 

covered all transportation performed by tbe 3pplic~nt from 

January 1 through 19~ 1961. 

The respondent conceded the undercharges on Parts 1 

through 9, inclusive, ~nd on Part 12 of Exhibit No. 22. The 

alleged undercharges on P~rts 10, 11, l3, 14, 15, 16, 17 .gnd 18 

were contested. The record shows th~t the contested parts in 

E~bibit3 Nos. 21 and 22 moved in interstate commerce and that tbe 

rates charged by the respondent were hi~1er tban tbcautborized 

minimum rate on the inte~s~ate transportation. 

All of the respondents had representatives wbo.tcEltified 

that if improper rates 't>1erc charged it was due to error and was not 

-9-



c. 7323 no * 

intentional. !be record shows that two prominent rate experts . . . 

and the counsel repreDenting the respondents are convinced that 

the rates applied by the respondents herein are l.gwful and proper 

rates. 

After consideration the Commission makes the following 

findings of fact. ' 

American Tr~nsfer Co. 

1. Respondent American Transfer Co. operates under permits 

and certificates granted by this Commission as previously stated. 

2. Respondent was served with the appropriate tariffs 

and distance tables. 

3. The staff rating and documentation requirements are 

correct on Parts 1, 4, S', 11 and 12 of Exhibits 1 .and 2. 

4. The staff applieation of the rail rate on Parts 1, 4 

and 8 of Exhibits 1 and 2 from point of origin to a, public team, 

track is conect under Item.s, 210 and 230 of Minimum Rate Tariff 

No.2. 

5. The respondent has tmproper1y applied hourly rates from 

Item 560-1< of City Carriers' Tariff No-. 1-.1'. on Pa~ts '2, 3,. '5, 6,7,9, 

10 and 11 of Exhibits, 1 and 2. 

6. The staff was correet in rating Parts 1, 4 and 8 of 

Exhibit No. 2 as split delivery shipments. 

7. Respondent omitted the notation "power loaded and unloaded'" 

required by Item 240 of Min:llnum Rate 1"''1:'i££ No. 2 on P~rts 1, 4 

and. 8 of Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2'. 

S.. The staff rating on ~~rt,. t3 and 14 is: cor:t'cct:. .... .f 

, -10-



e 
C. 7323 no * 

9. The respondent returned pallets free ~of charge. 8.S alleged 

by the staff on Parts 15, 16, 17 and 18: of Exhibit No.2'. 

10. The alleged' undercharges on Parts 19' tbrough 26 of 

Exhibit No. 2 were not proved. 

11. The motion to dismiss filed by the respondent should 

be denied. 

Central Cal Freight Lines 

12~ Respondent Central Cal Freight Lines operates under 

radial, conb:act and city carrier permits issued by this Commission 

as previously stated. 

13. Respondent was served with the appropriate tariffs 

and distance tables. 

14. Respondent ~entralCal Freight Lines charged less than 

the lawfully prescribed minimum rate on Parts 1 tbrougb 15 and 

on Parts 17, lS and 49 of Exhibit No.3. 

15. The staff rating. on Part 16 is corrce t. / 
American Transfer Co. of Stocl<.ton z Inc. 

16. Respondent American Transfer Co. of Stockton, Inc. 

operates une~r radial and city carrier permits issued by this 

Commission as previously described. 

17. R.espondent was served ~1ith the appropriate tariffs and 

distance tables. 

18. Respondent American Transfer Co. of Stockton,. Inc. cbarged 

less than the lawfully prescribed minimum rate on Parts 1 through 

9, inclusive, and Part 12 of Exhibit 22. 

19. '!he alleged undercharges on Parts 10, ll, 13, 14,. 15, 16:p. 

17 and 18 of Exhibit No. 22 were not proved. 

-11-



C. 7323 no -A' 

B~sed upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Commission 

concludes that: 

1. American transfer Co., a corporation, has violated Section 

3667 of the Public Utilities Code as demonstrated by the following 

undercharges fr~ Exhibit No.2. 

Part No. 
Exhibit 2 

Freight 
Bill No .. 

Date of 
Frt. Bill 

1 2442 Nov. 30, 1960 
2 1690 Nov. 1, 1960· 
:3 2638 Dec. 6, 1960 
4 3048 Dec. 28, 1960 
5 '5575 Apr. 11,1961 
6 ~~ A~.~,~M 
7 6045 May 2, 1961 
8 6514 May 12, 1961 
9 6348 May 15, 1961 

10 6821 May 23', 1961 
11 6776 May 21, .. , 1961 
12 2291 Nov. 29, 1960 
13 3109 Dec. 28, 1960 
14 3110 Dec. 30, 1960· 
15 Unnumbered Dec. 7, 1960 
16 Unnumbered Mar. 16, 1961 
l7 Unnumbered May 3, 1961 
18 Unnumbered June 5, 1961 
19 through 26 - Not Proved 

Amount of Undercharge 

$ 13:.50 
48.22 
35.05 
10.43 
43.5-5· 
31.84 
39.11 
18.46 .. 
61.06· 
36.45 
17.84 
90.55 
13.47.j 

136.87' I 
19.19 
17.20 
11.50 
11.13' 

Iotal Undercharges of $ 655.42 .j 

2. Central Cal Freight Lines, a corporation, bas violated 

Section 3667 of the Public Utilities Code as demonstrated by the 

following undercharges from Exhibit·No. 8. 

'. 

-12-



e 
c. 732'3 no * 

Part No. Freight Date of 
Exhibit 8 Bill No. Frt. Bill Amount of Undercharge 

1 13301-13302' Apr. 10, 1961 $ 6.11 
2 13284, et a1 Apr. 7, 1961 27.48 
3 13333, et a 1 . Apr. 12, 1961 56.74 
4 13367, et al Apr. 14, 1961 115.05 
5 13408, et a1 Apr. 19, 1961 38.81 
6 13436 Apr. 24, 19~1 132.50 
7 13460, et al Apr. 26, 1961 95:.50" 
8 13503, et a1 Apr. 29', 1961 99.66 
9 13551:J et a1 May 3':11 1961 19.01 

10 40040, et a1 May 10, 1961 61.23 
11 40089 , et al May 15, 1961 91.36, 
12 40159, et a1 May 23" 1961 19.46 
13 40216, et a1 May 26, 1961 124.80 
14 40229, et al May 27, 1961 113.09 
15 '-3346, et al Apr. 13, 1961 14.76 / 16 13423 & 13424 Apr. 24, 1961 22'.50 
17 13546 May 3, 1961 34.94 
18 40035, et a1 May 10, 1961 39.69 
19 40015, et a1 YJ.3y 10, 1961 190.1e 

J Total Undercharges of $,13.02' • .87 

3. American !ransfer Co. of Stockton, Inc., a corporation, 

has violated Section 3667 of the Public Utilities Code as dcmon-

strated by the follOwing undercharges from Exhibit No. 22. 

Part No. Frei~ht Date of 
Exhibit 22 Bill No. Frt. Bill Amount of Undercharge 

1 8254 
2 3255 
3 3274 
4 8322 
5 8526 
6 8273 
7 8256, 
8 8523, 
9 8925 

10 Not Proved 
11 Not Proved 

Jan. 12, 1961 
Jan. 10, 1961 
Jan. 14, 1961 
Jan. 26, 1961 
Feb. 21, 1961 
Jan. 16, 1961 
Jan. 10, 1961 
Feb. 23, 1961 
Apr. 28, 1961 

12 8360 Feb-. 2, 1961 
13 through 18 - Not 'Proved 

$ 14.07 
14.07 
14.07 
14.11 
14.11 
65.25, 
8.04 
5.07' 

17.26, 

Total Undercharges of $178.71 

The order which follows will direct respondents to review 

their records to ascertain all undercharges that have occurred 

since July 1, 1962 in addition to those set forth herein. The 

Commission expects that when undercharges have been ascertained, 

-13-



=espondents will proceed promptly, diligently and in good faith 

to pursue all reasonable measures to collect them. Tho staff 

of tho Commission will ~ke B subsequent field investigation' 

into the measures taken by respondent and the results thereof. 

If there is reason to believe that responden'cs, or tbeir attorneys, 

b~ve not been diligent, or have not taken ~ll reasonable measures 

to collect all unecrcb~=8~s, or have not ~eted in good faith, ~he 
'" 

Commission will reopen this proceeding for the purpose· of £ormslly 

inquiring into the eirc'lJmstances,' and for the purpose: of dete-.:mini:l.g 

whether further s~nctions ~hould be imposed. 

o R. D' E R ------..-
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. If on or before the twentieth day after the effective 

&lte of this order, AmericDn TrDns£er Co., CentT.~l C.:Il 

F".ecigbt Lines and' American Transfer Co. of Stockton, IxlC. have net 

paid ~ll of the fines referred to in paragraph 8 of,this order, 

their operating authorities shall be suspended for five consecutive 

&ys st~rting .at 12:01 a.m. on the second Monday following the 

twen:ietb day after s.'Jid effective date. Respondents shall r.ot by 

le~sins the equipment or otber facilities used in operations under 

said opcrating ~utho=ities) for the period ~f suspension, or by 

enyother device, directly or indirectly allow such equipment or 

f3cilities to be used to circumvent the suspension. 

2. Respondents s~ll pose at their teminals .and station 

facilities used for receiving property from thcpublic for trans­

portation~ not less than five days prior to thcbcginningof tbe 

suspension period, a noticc to the public stating, th~t their 

operating authorities have been suspended by the Coxamissionfor a 

period of five days; that Within five days after such posting 

-14-



respondents shall file' with the Commission a copy of such notice 

together wit!, an affidavits~tting forth tbcdate and place' of. 

posting thereof. 

3. Toe respondents ,cease ~nd desist from charging'and 

collecting compensation for the transportation of property or for 

~ny service in connection therewith, 1n ~ lesser .amount than cbe 

~in~ ratcc and cbarges prescribed by law and tbe regulations 

of this Commission. 

4. Respondents shall e~minc tbeir records for the period 
, 

from July l, 1962 to the present time, for the purpose of asccr~in-

ing all undercbargestbat have occurred •. 
'I 

5. Within ninety days, after the effective date of this 

order, respondents sball complete the exami~tion of their records 

reqaircd by paragraph 4 of this order and shall file witb the 

Co~ssion a repor~ setting forth all undercharges found pursuant 

to tbae examination. 

6. Respondents chall eake such action, including legal' 

action, as ~y be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges 

set forth herein, together with those found after the e~mination 

required by paragrapb 4 of this order, .and sball notify the 

COmmission in writing upon the con$~t1on of such collections. 

7. In the event un4ereharges ordered to be collected by 

/ 

/ 

pa:agr3pb 6 of tbis order, or any part of such undercharges7r~in ~' 
uncoll~eted one hundred 'tWenty clays after the effective date of 

this order,rcspoudents shall institute legal proceedings to effect; 

collection and shall file witb the CommiSSion, on the first· Monday 

of each month thereafter, a report of the undereharges.remainixlg 

to be collect~d and specifying the action taken to collect such 

undercbarges and the reSult of such action, until such undercharges 

hav~ been collected in full or until further order of theCcmmission .. 

-15-

til 'ca· . 



c ... 7323 • 
8. As an alternative to the suspension of all of their 

operating authorities as imposed by paragraph 1 of this order, 

American Transfer Co. ~y pay ~ fine of $500.00. Central Cal Freight 

'Lines may pay a fine of $1,500.00 and American Transfer Co. of 

Stockton, Inc. may pay a fine of $250.00 to' this Commission on 

or before the twentieth day after the effective date of tbisorder. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause' 

personal service of.' this order to be made upon each' of the respond­

ents herein. The effective date of this order as· to any of tbe 

respo~dents shall be twenty days after the campletion of service 

on sucb respondents. 101 .. _ ~."___ . --IE-/J; 
Datecl at ~ A· ... ~ : California, this . -:-------------------

.2... f AUGUST 1964 UQy 0 _______ , '. 

commissIoners 



c. 7323 GH 

CONCUaaING OPINION OF COMMISSIONER GROVER 

I concur in the order. I also concur in the opinion and the 

findings, except for that portion of Finding 3 which expressly ap­

proves the staff's documentation requirements as to ,Parts 1, 4 and 8 

of Exhibits 4,1 al'ld ¥f2. The decisioXl :p:operly. deIties this respoXldent 

the right to ra.te sueh movements via a private spur (except as to the 

cOXlsignee actually located on such spur), ~d the result is ,to require 

these ratings to be constructed over the nearest team . track. As I 

uDde:s~d the evidence, the staff method of documeneation is DO less 

favorable to the :espondent's position thaD is the respondent's own 

documeDtation, once the te~ track requirement is incorporated. 

Accordingly, I would not pass 01".1 the documentation issue here; it is 

relatively technical, aDd a decision thereon should be reserved to a 

case which actually requires such a determdnat1on. 

As to Findings 8, aDd lS, I agree solely because I do not 

believe, upon the evidegce presented bere, that the pickups were made 

as alleged by respondents. (See the dissent to De-eisio'll 67577, dated 

July 21, 1964, in Case 7240). 

Some additional explaDatioD of my reasons for cODcurr1ng 1~ 

FiDding 5 may be helpful. The charges under the hourly rates in 

queseioo would be deeermined by the' elapsed time from the carrier's 

eerminal to the exld of the rail portioD of ehe shipment and then to 

the point of delivery aDd then back to the terminal; withoue a termina.l 

in that city, a carrier cannot compute whell the hours begill and end. 

ArJ. additio'llal reasorl for DOt: permittirlg the hourly rates :is that the 

transportation was never really performed in part by rail; even if 

there were a terminal oWlled by this carrier it) that City, we have no 

idea what the "off-rail'" hours would be. I have given DO attention to 

the fact that the carrier did not have an equipment list on file; it 

is enough that, without a terminal in that locatioD', the hourly rates. 

could not be used. 


